RESOLUTION NO. 2014-168

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE **AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH** TRANSPORTATION SERVICES INC. TO REHABILITATE SIX TRANSIT FLEET BUSES IN AN AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED \$750,000

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove's Facilities and Fleet Division provides Transit Maintenance oversight; and

WHEREAS, six Transit buses acquired from Sacramento Regional Transit District (SRTD) are reaching their Compressed Natural Gas (CNG) 15-year tank life; and

WHEREAS, staff evaluated and determined overhauling of the bus engines, transmissions, reupholstering the passenger seating and replacing driver's seating was a cost effective measure to extend the vehicles' useful life; and

WHEREAS, staff applied for and was successful in obtaining Federal funding for the project and conducted a formal request for proposals in February of 2014 to seek economies of scale and thereby complied with the competitive bid requirements of Elk Grove Municipal Code Chapter 3.42 regarding contracts and purchasing; and

WHEREAS, Transportation Services, Inc. of Sacramento met all of the criteria in the request for proposal and was determined to be the lowest responsive, responsible bidder to the City; and

WHEREAS, the Elk Grove City Council passed Resolution No. 2014-24 on February 12, 2014 to receive a Sub-recipient Agreement under SACOG with SRTD for the rehabilitation of the identified six buses in an amount not to exceed \$687,746 with a 20% local match Transportation Development Act funds of \$171,937 for a total project not to exceed \$859.683.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute a contract with Transportation Services, Inc. of Sacramento in an amount not-to-exceed \$750,000 to rehabilitate six Transit Fleet buses.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the Gity of Elk Grove this 23rd day of July 2014.

GARY DAY S. MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P∵HOBBS CITY ATTORNEY

ATTEST:

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2014-168

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on July 23, 2014 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Davis, Cooper, Detrick, Hume, Trigg

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California